
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

  

Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

 

 

How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  

 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance.  

 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 
2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

   
Published: Tuesday, 5 July 2016 

 Contact:  Alex Quayle 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=252&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received.  

 Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time.   

 

 Start  
Time 

Title of Report Ward Page 

4  
7.00 PM 

Request for action to be taken to address 
parking issues in Braybourne Close, Uxbridge 
 

Uxbridge 
North 

1 - 6 
 

5  
7.00 PM 

Request for chicanes (rather than speed 
tables) in Hillside Road, Northwood 
 

Northwood 
Hills 

7 - 18 
 

6  
7.30 PM 

Residents' request for speed humps & 20mph 
in Edwards Ave, South Ruislip 
 

South Ruislip 19 - 24 
 

7  
8.00 PM 

 

Request for action in Lavender Rise, West 
Drayton to address traffic issues 
 

West 
Drayton 

25 - 30 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 13 July 2016 

PETITION REQUESTING AN EXTENSION TO THE OPERATIONAL TIMES 

OF THE UXBRIDGE NORTH PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME IN 

BRAYBOURNE CLOSE, UXBRIDGE 
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Kevin Urquhart, Residents Services Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
from the residents of Braybourne Close, Uxbridge asking for the 
operational times of the Uxbridge North Parking Management 
Scheme in this road to be extended.  

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents' and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward affected 
 

 Uxbridge North 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Listens to their request for the operational times of the Uxbridge North Parking 
Management Scheme to be extended in Braybourne Close, Uxbridge.  
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, decides if the request for an extension to 
operational times of the parking scheme in Braybourne Close, Uxbridge should be added 
to the Council’s future parking scheme programme for informal consultation with 
residents. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if appropriate add 
their request to the parking schemes programme. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 13 July 2016 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 48 signatures has been received from residents of Braybourne Close, 
Uxbridge. Petitioners are requesting that the Council extends the operational times of the 
parking restrictions in Braybourne Close to prevent non-residential parking which they associate 
with the nearby facilities in Uxbridge Town Centre. They have stated that the problems are more 
acute in the evenings and on Sundays. 
 
2. A plan showing Braybourne Close in relation to Uxbridge town centre is attached as 
Appendix A to this report. Braybourne Close is one of the closest roads to the amenities 
situated towards the western part of Uxbridge and therefore forms an attractive area for visitors 
to this part of the town centre to park. Currently Braybourne Close benefits from being part of 
the Uxbridge North Parking Management Scheme, which operates Monday to Saturday 9am to 
5pm. As a result, residents are finding it increasingly difficult to find a parking space when the 
parking scheme is not in operation in the evenings and on Sundays. 

 
3. Petitioners are effectively requesting that the times of the parking scheme to be 
extended. The Cabinet Member will be aware of similar requests in recent years from other 
roads close to Uxbridge Town Centre, in particular the roads to the north of the Intu Shopping 
Centre which also form part of Uxbridge North Parking Management Scheme but are within a 
different parking zone. Following consultation, the Council extended the operational times of the 
parking scheme in these roads to '9am to 10pm everyday', which has proven successful in 
preventing non-residential town centre parking. This approach could be considered as a 
possible option for the residents of Braybourne Close.  

 
4. It is therefore recommended that the Cabinet Member discusses with petitioners their 
concerns and, if considered appropriate, asks officers to add this request to the future parking 
scheme programme to conduct informal consultation to extend the operational times of the 
Uxbridge North Parking Management Scheme in Braybourne Close, Uxbridge. The results of 
the consultation can then be reported back to the Cabinet Member and local Ward Councillors. 
 
5. Petitioners have also briefly mentioned problems with vehicle speeds in Braybourne 
Close and have requested traffic calming measure to help reduce this. As Braybourne Close is 
a cul-de-sac, it would appear that the problems in relation to speeds could be contributed by 
non-residents who are looking for a parking space. Should the Council decide to extend the 
operational times of the parking scheme it may remedy these problems and negate the need for 
physical traffic calming measures. However, further consideration could be given for such 
measures in the future after consultation for extending the operational times of the parking 
scheme has been completed. 

 

Page 2



 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 13 July 2016 

 
Financial Implications 
 
There are none associated with the recommendations to this report, however if the Council 
were to consider extending the operational times of the Uxbridge North Parking Management 
Scheme in Braybourne Close, funding would need to be identified from a suitable source. 
 

4. EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
To
[...]




PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 13 July 2016 

HILLSIDE ROAD, NORTHWOOD – PETITION REQUESTING TO HAVE 

CHICANES INSTEAD OF THE COUNCIL'S PROPOSED SPEED TABLES 
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Cllr Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Planning, Transportation & Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Caroline Haywood  
Residents Services 

   

Papers with report  Appendices A - C  

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received  
asking for chicanes instead of the proposed raised tables in 
Hillside Road, Northwood. 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no direct financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents' & Environmental Services 

   

Ward affected 
 

 Northwood Hills 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Notes the previous petition which specifically requested speed tables, together 
with the results of the subsequent consultations, which also strongly supported the 
proposal for traffic calming using speed tables;  
 
2. Discusses their request to consider chicanes or similar measures of some form (to 
be determined) instead of the proposed raised tables in Hillside Road, Northwood; 
 
3. Notes that neither a 'non over-runnable' chicane arrangement (i.e. with raised 
kerbs), nor a 'give way priority working' bollard arrangement  is considered inappropriate 
for Hillside Road for reasons set out in the body of the report; 
 
4. Notes that the proportion of Heavy Goods Vehicles which already use Hillside 
Road is significantly less than one percent of the total traffic volume (as explained in the 
body of the report), and; 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 13 July 2016 

5. Subject to the above, either  
(i) confirms his previous decision to proceed with the traffic calming already 

authorised; or  
(ii) asks officers to undertake further investigations under the Road Safety 

Programme and report back to him. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These can be identified from the proposed detailed discussions with the petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

6. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 93 signatures has been submitted to the Council from residents of Hillside 
Road, Northwood requesting traffic calming using chicanes instead of the proposed speed 
tables, which arose following an earlier petition asking for such a scheme. 

 
2. The petition states 'We the undersigned wish the Council to install chicanes as opposed 
to speed tables in Hillside Road, as part of the traffic calming measures intended for the road. In 
choosing this option we understand there may be a delay of some months while details of a 
design most appropriate for the road is worked out. If during the conduct of the design study, 
competing interests of traffic users who do not live in the road come to the surface we as 
residents expect the Council  to comply with its own, well published motto of 'putting our 
residents first.'  

 
3. Attached to the petition was a report detailing the results of an informal consultation 
undertaken by the lead petitioner, which formed the basis for this petition. The report stated that 
of the 95 properties in Hillside Road, 60 properties supported chicanes, eight supported raised 
tables, and two properties were against both options. 21 properties did not respond and four 
properties are unoccupied.  

 
4. Additional informat
[...]
with the financial implications set out 
above. 
 
Legal 
 
There are no special legal implications for the proposal to discuss with petitioners their request 
to consider chicanes or similar measures instead of the proposed raised tables in Hillside Road, 
Northwood, which amounts to an informal consultation. A meeting with the petitioners 
is perfectly legitimate as part of a listening exercise, especially where consideration of the 
policy, factual and engineering issues are still at a formative stage. Fairness and natural justice 
requires that there must be no predetermination of a decision in advance of any wider 
consultation 
 
In considering any informal consultation responses, decision makers must ensure there is a full 
consideration of all representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer 
recommendation. The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 
 
Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered then the relevant 
statutory provisions will have to be identified and considered. 
 

Page 11



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 13 July 2016 

Corporate Property and Construction 
 
There are no property implications resulting from the recommendations set out in this report. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Nil. 

Page 12



© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey  100019283

APPENDIX A

L
B

 H
a
r
r
o

w

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



o
ld

 k
e
rb

1
4
.6

m

n
e
w

 k
e
rb

1
6
.2

m

©
C

ro
w

n
 c

o
p
y
ri
g
h
t 

a
n
d
 d

a
ta

b
a
s
e

ri
g
h
ts

 2
0
1
5
 O

rd
n
a
n
c
e
 S

u
rv

e
y

1
0
0
0
1
9
2
8
3

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d
 r

a
is

e
d
 t

a
b
le

APPENDIX B

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



o
ld

 k
e
rb

1
4
.6

m

n
e
w

 k
e
rb

1
6
.2

m

©
C

ro
w

n
 c

o
p
y
ri
g
h
t 

a
n
d
 d

a
ta

b
a
s
e

ri
g
h
ts

 2
0
1
5
 O

rd
n
a
n
c
e
 S

u
rv

e
y

1
0
0
0
1
9
2
8
3

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d
 r

a
is

e
d
 t

a
b
le

APPENDIX C

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d
 r

a
is

e
d
 t

a
b
le

m
o
v
e
d
 a

p
p
ro

x
 5

 m
e
tr

e
s

w
e
s
t

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 13 July 2016 

EDWARDS AVENUE, RUISLIP - PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC 

CALMING MEASURES 

 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Catherine Freeman, Residents Services   

   

Papers with report  Appendix A - Location plan  

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting traffic calming measures on Edwards Avenue, 
Ruislip. 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s Road 
Safety Programme. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no direct costs associated with the recommendations to 
this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ & Environmental Services 

   

Ward affected 
 

 South Ruislip 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1.  Considers their concerns regarding vehicle speeds in Edwards Avenue; 
 
2. Notes the previous work associated with an earlier petition request, including the 
speed of vehicles recorded during a traffic volume and speed survey undertaken in 
February 2010 and February 2015, relevant details of which are set out in the body of this 
report; 
 
3. Subject to the above, decides if officers should undertake further classified traffic 
volume and speed survey(s) at location(s) to be agreed with the petitioners and the 
relevant Ward Councillors, and; 
 
4. Subject to the above asks officers to add the petitioners’ request to the Council’s 
Road Safety Programme for further investigation. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19




[...]
re be a decision that further measures are to be considered then the relevant 
statutory provisions will have to be identified and considered.  
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Nil. 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



  
A

P
P

E
N

D
IX

 A
 -

 l
o

c
a

ti
o

n
 p

la
n

(c
) 

C
ro

w
n
 c

o
p

yr
ig

h
t 
a
n

d
 d

a
ta

b
a

se
 r

ig
h

ts
 2

0
1
5

 O
rd

n
a

n
c
e
 S

u
rv

e
y 

1
0

0
0

1
9

2
8
3

/ 0
1
0
0

2
0
0

5
0

M
e

tr
e
s

M
a

p
 N

o
te

s

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 13 July 2016 

LAVENDER RISE, WEST DRAYTON – PETITION REQUESTING OFF-

STREET PARKING AND TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR HEAVY GOODS 

VEHICLES 
Cabinet Member(s)  Cllr Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Planning, Transportation & Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Caroline Haywood, Residents Services 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A  

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
asking for off street parking and traffic control for Heavy Goods 
Vehicles. 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no financial implications in relation to the 
recommendations of this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents' & Environmental Services 

   

Ward(s) affected 
 

 West Drayton  

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Discusses their request for off street parking and traffic controls for Heavy Goods 
Vehicles. 

 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to arrange a speed and vehicle 
survey at location(s) suggested by the petitioners and reports the results back to the 
Cabinet Member and local Ward Councillors. 

 
3. Subject to 1 and 2, asks officers to undertake further investigations under the Road 
Safety Programme and report back to him. 

 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 13 July 2016 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These can be identified from the proposed detailed discussions with the petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

4. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1 A petition with 29 signatures which represents 25 of the 70 (36%) properties in the road, 
has been submitted to the Council from residents of Lavender Rise, West Drayton requesting 
off street parking and measures to deter heavy goods vehicles from using the road.  

 
2 Lavender Rise is a residential road with access onto Stockley by-pass, which links the 
M4 motorway with Uxbridge and West Drayton. Lavender Rise forms part of the U5 bus route 
and leads to local shops on Mulberry Parade, a Sainsbury's local and a care home for elderly 
residents. Lavender Rise falls within West Drayton Ward. A plan of the area is shown on 
Appendix A to this report.  
 
3 In a covering statement the lead petitioner states "Lavender Rise was originally a local 
residential road. It is now a major traffic route with buses and heavy goods vehicles accessing 
and exiting the Stockley by-pass. This is resulting in congestion at some times of the day and 
speeding late at night and early morning. Residents have experienced several accidents and 
the road is unsafe for residents to parking as there is damage to parked cars every day. 
Attempts to provide off road parking have been thwarted by the Council where this removes any 
of the grassed amenity areas. Where people have parked on the grassed amenity areas to ke
[...]
and they have advised that while they 
understand residents' desire to have driveways, they cannot support the loss of this grassed 
area and therefore the Council will not approve applications for access to off-street parking.  

 
7 It is therefore recommended that the Cabinet Member meets the petitioners and listens 
to their concerns and decides if this request should be added to the Council's Road Safety 
Programme for further investigation. 

 
 Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with the recommendations to this report. If after 
further investigation any measures are subsequently approved by the Council, funding would 
need to be identified from a suitable source 
 

4. EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member an opportunity to discuss in detail with petitioners their concerns. 
 
Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
None at this stage. 
 

5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
Corporate Finance has reviewed this report and concurs with the financial implications set out 
above, noting there are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations. 
 
Legal 
 
There are no special legal implications for the proposal to discuss with petitioners their request 
for off street parking and traffic control for Heavy Goods Vehicles in Lavender Rise, West 
Drayton, which amounts to an informal consultation. A meeting with the petitioners is perfectly 
legitimate as part of a listening exercise, especially where consideration of the policy, factual 
and engineering issues are still at a formative stage. Fairness and natural justice requires that 
there must be no predetermination of a decision in advance of any wider non-statutory 
consultation. 
 
In considering any informal consultation responses, decision makers must ensure there is a full 
consideration of all representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer 
recommendation. The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 
 
Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered then the relevant 
statutory provisions will have to be identified and considered at that time. 
 
 
 

Page 27



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 13 July 2016 

Corporate Property and Construction 
 
There are no property implications resulting from the recommendations set out in this report. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Nil. 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Request for action to be taken to address parking issues in Braybourne Close, Uxbridge
	4. App A - Braybourne Close

	5 Request for chicanes (rather than speed tables) in Hillside Road, Northwood
	5. Appendix A - Hillside Road
	5. Appendix B - Hillside Road
	5. Appendix C - Hillside Road

	6 Residents' request for speed humps & 20mph in Edwards Ave, South Ruislip
	6. Appendix A - Edwards Avenue

	7 Request for action in Lavender Rise, West Drayton to address traffic issues.
	7. Appendix A - Lavender Rise




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION AND RECYCLING

13 July 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

LBH Officers Present: 
David Knowles (Transport & Projects Senior Manager) and Alex Quayle (Democratic 
Services Officer)

Also Present:
Cllr David Yarrow (Ward Councillor for Uxbridge North), Cllr Allan Kauffman (Ward 
Councillor for South Ruislip), Cllr Judy Kelly (Ward Councillor for South Ruislip), Cllr 
Dominic Gilham (Ward Councillor for West Drayton)

9.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 1)

Cllr Higgins declared a pecuniary interest in item 5 as a resident of Hillside Road. He 
remained in the room of the duration of the item.

10.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 2)

It was confirmed that the meeting would take place in public.

11.   REQUEST FOR ACTION TO BE TAKEN TO ADDRESS PARKING 
ISSUES IN BRAYBOURNE CLOSE, UXBRIDGE  (Agenda Item 4)

Action by

The petitioner representing the residents of Braybourne Close shared 
photos of the street and, addressing the Hearing, raised the following 
points:

 The current 9-5 parking restrictions were not suitable due to the 
proximity of a gym. As a consequence, residents queued, 
sometimes for up to an hour, to find a parking space.

 Residents were forced to park on grass verges.
 After 5pm there was a high incidence of parking on double-

yellow lines, which would create problems for emergency 
services trying to access the street.

 The road should have been a residential environment, but the 
gym, an Indian restaurant and the level of traffic prevented this.

 Residents had spoken directly with the gym to discuss staff 
parking on the street, without a resolution.

 As there were no parking restrictions on Sundays, it was 
impossible to find parking when returning home.



A Ward Councillor for Uxbridge North attended and spoke in support of 
the petitioners, raising the following points:

 All 3 Ward Councillors for Uxbridge North supported the 
petitioners.

 Similar programmes to that which the petitioners requested had 
been introduced, and should be in Braybourne Close to be fair 
to residents.

 Though it was true that the problem might be displaced, it would 
then be the responsibility of residents in these areas to mobilise 
and submit a petition if it became a problem.

The Cabinet Member responded that he sympathised with the 
petitioners' situation and agreed that their request should be 
implemented. The next step would be a consultation, and residents 
should be encouraged to ensure that they return a response to provide 
a mandate for action. Residents were encouraged to contact the 
Council for any clarifications on the consultation that they required.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member:

1. Met with petitioners to listen to their request for the 
operational times of the Uxbridge North Parking 
Management Scheme to be extended in Braybourne Close, 
Uxbridge.

2. Decided that an extension to the operational times of the 
parking scheme in Braybourne Close, Uxbridge should be 
added to the Council's future parking scheme programme 
for informal consultation with residents.

12.   REQUEST FOR CHICANES (RATHER THAN SPEED TABLES) IN 
HILLSIDE ROAD, NORTHWOOD  (Agenda Item 5)

Action by

Cllr Higgins declared a pecuniary interest as a resident of Hillside 
Road. He stayed in the room for the duration of the item as a resident.

The lead petitioner addressed the Committee and raised the following 
points:

 Hillside Road had 2 hills and 3 blind bends. It had become a rat-
run for speeding cars.

 The situation improved following installation of 3 speed tables. 
However, following a water leak and repairs, residents felt 
ground vibration from passing cars.

 The petitioner believes that proposed speed tables would also 
cause vibration, and they would instead prefer to see chicanes 
installed. Ward Councillors had suggested that the Council 
would give residents the choice.

 The proposed speed table would be in an area susceptible to 
flooding, and was likely to act as a dam.

 Elderly residents and school children would be more easily able 
to cross the road safely.

Cllr Flynn, Ward Councillor for Northwood Hills, submitted a statement 
in advance in support of the petition:



"Since my election as a Councillor for Northwood Hills ward in May 
2014 I have been liaising with residents on Hillside Road on the need 
to implement some traffic calming restrictions in the road. As those of 
you who have driven or walked along Hillside Road will testify, the road 
is very undulating with steep downhill slopes. This results in many 
motorists regularly travelling at speeds in excess of the 30 mph limit. 
This was demonstrated by the Council's own traffic survey which found 
that a majority of cars were travelling in excess of the 30 mph limit.

The overwhelming support from a majority of Hillside Road residents 
for the initial installation of raised tables followed by a majority 
supporting the installation of chicanes courtesy of this petition, 
demonstrates the overwhelming level of support for traffic calming 
measures among residents in Hillside Roads. In Hillingdon, we proudly 
put our residents first, therefore my primary concern is that there are no 
further delays and that traffic calming measures are installed as soon 
as possible.

Having said this, I am mindful of the concerns of some Hillside Road 
residents that the installation of raised tables could increase noise, 
create vibration and consequently have an adverse impact on some 
residents. This is a particular concern given the number of HGVs 
travelling on Hillside Road. I am also very much aware of the very 
strong level of support from Hillside Road residents for chicanes over 
raised tables as demonstrated by this petition. For these reasons, I 
therefore strongly support the installation of a suitable chicane system 
in Hillside Road as soon as possible."

The Cabinet Member and petitioner discussed the history of proposed 
measures to control speeding on Hillside Road, and a document 
submitted by the petitioner in response to the officer report. The 
petitioner stated that Council officers should decide on the type of 
chicanes, but speed tables were unsuitable. Officers suggested that 
chicanes may be unsuitable given that Hillside Road is on a bus route, 
though the petitioner indicated that it is often buses which are 
exceeding the speed limit.

The Cabinet Member proposed that officers investigate a potential 
mixed measures scheme given the strength of resident response to the 
petition, but reminded the petitioner that any conclusions would be 
subject of a new consultation.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member:

1. Noted the previous petition which specifically requested 
speed tables, and the results of subsequent consultations, 
which also strongly supported the proposal for traffic 
calming using speed tables.

2. Discussed the petitioner request to consider chicanes or 
similar measures instead of the proposed raised speed 
tables.

3. Noted that neither a 'non over-runnable' chicane 



arrangement (i.e. with raised kerbs), nor a 'give way priority 
working' bollard arrangement  is considered inappropriate 
for Hillside Road for reasons set out in the body of the 
report.

4. Noted that the proportion of Heavy Goods Vehicles which 
already use Hillside Road is significantly less than one 
percent of the total traffic volume, but recognised the 
petitioners opposition to this assessment.

5. Asked officers to undertake further investigations under the 
Road Safety Programme and report back to him, taking into 
account flooding and giving consideration to a mixed 
measures scheme.

6. Instructed officers to discuss the problem of speeding with 
bus operators.

13.   RESIDENTS' REQUEST FOR SPEED HUMPS & 20MPH IN 
EDWARDS AVE, SOUTH RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 6)

Action by

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member deferred the Hearing with 
the agreement of the Ward Councillors to allow petitioners to 
present their case in person at a later date.

14.   REQUEST FOR ACTION IN LAVENDER RISE, WEST DRAYTON TO 
ADDRESS TRAFFIC ISSUES  (Agenda Item 7)

Action by

Cllr Dominic Gilham attending the Hearing and raised the following 
points:

 He agreed with the recommendations proposed by officers.
 The roads are busy, but there is limited HGV traffic, largely 

confined to Porter Street or other areas in the ward.
 Current grass verges would be better used as resident parking 

spaces.
 Parts of the street suffered from displaced Heathrow Airport 

parking.

Officers suggested undertaking a speed and vehicle traffic survey to 
ascertain whether the HGV traffic reported by the petitioner was 
significant.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member:

1. Discussed the request for off street parking and traffic controls 
for Heavy Goods Vehicles.

2. Asked officers to arrange a speed and vehicle survey at 
locations suggested by the local Ward Councillors in 
consultation with the petitioner.

3. Asked officers to undertake further investigations under the 
Road Safety Programme and report back to him.



The meeting, which commenced at 19.00, closed at 20.41.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


